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ABSTRACT

Absenteeism has been variously defined by the Aitthe from time to time. Thus the term Absenteergfiers
to the workers absence from his regular task, wiems scheduled to work. Any employees stay awasn fr
work if he has taken leave to which he is entitbecbn the grounds of sickness or some accidentowithny
previous sanction of leave. Nevertheless usuailygluntary lay off, lack of work, authorized leawe vacation
period of work stoppage are not counted as abs&tigkes, lockouts and late attendance are tresgexbsence.
Information regarding absenteeism among workemniindustrial establishment because of reasons titha
strikes, lockouts, lay-off, weekly rest or suspensiprovide a sound database for gauging the eraplsy
morale, commitment and level of job satisfactiorhickh have a direct bearing on productivity of the
establishment. It is one of the indicators to maménd evaluate various labour welfare programs labhdur
policies.

Every organization, irrespective of size and cortfms is plagued by the problem of absenteeismnadgers
know that employees are not always genuinely sickmthey fail to turn up for work, yet they canstip them
from calling in sick or saying that they have tteatl to some personal work. There could be horflesasons
for absenteeism. Sometimes an employee may notystomm up for work because his morale is low ordhgust
not motivated to work.

It is observed that if employees were happy dolmagrtwork, they would be less inclined to take eaathay off.
Many employers think that paying their workers hsowdely or providing better working conditions or
improving job security can reduce absenteeism. ®uch benefits do not guarantee a reduction in eyaplo
absenteeism. The solution actually lies in undaeditegy and meeting the emotional needs of workedstafing
to find out what really motivates them to come trkvand give their best.

Key Words: Abseentism, Employee Assistance
RESEARCH METHODOLOGY

SIGNIFICANCE OF THE STUDY

Absenteeism is one of greatest concern for thenizgtion it has bad impact on the production ad ag&bn the
cost of the production in the organization. Absergm has negative impact on both the individualelsas on
the organization. The individual losses his paytfar day at same time the production and produdtist gets
negatively impacted. This also at times leads tweiase in overtime which is again a negative impactt
increase the wage bill of the organization.

OBJECTIVES OF THE STUDY

The main objective of the study is to find the vad studies on absenteeism of man-hour and suggésti
reduce absenteeism.

e To study the reason which leads to absenteeism.

e To study the major contributor to absenteeism.

e To possibly find out solution for the same.

e To identify the rate of absenteeism of “worker

RESEARCH DESIGN

“A research design is the arrangenaérdonditions for collection and analysis data imanner
that aims to combine relevance to the researchgopa with economy in procedure”.

It constitutes the blueprint for the collection,asarement and analysis of data. As such the design
includes an outline of what the researcher will fdom writing the hypothesis and its operational
implication to the final analysis of data.

More explicitly, the design decisions happen tarbeespect of;
What is the study about?
Why is the study being made?
Where will the study be carried out?
What type of data is required?

YVVY
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Where can the data are found?

What periods of time will the study include?
What will be the sample design?

How will the data be analyzed?

In what style will the report be prepared?

What techniques of data collection will be used?

VVVYVYVY

The Research Design undertaken for the study is Desptive one. A study, which wants to portray
the characteristics of a group or individuals duadion, is known as Descriptive study. It is nst
gualitative in nature.

DATA COLLECTED
Primary Data

Questionnaires are prepared. Most of the @restre consist of multiple choices. 18 questions
are prepared and asked to the employees of privateifacturing industrty.
Secondary source
Over here the researcher got secondary data floaryi, internet, journals, and industry annual repo

QUESTIONNAIRE CONSTRUCTION
Questionnaires were constructed based time following types
» Close ended questions
» Multiple choice questions
» Open ended question.

DEFINING THE POPULATIONS

The Population or Universe can be Finitenfinite. The population is said to be finite ifcbnsist of a fixed
number of elements so that it is possible to enatreit in its totality. So In this projects const finite
population. Nearly 30 WORKERS working in privatemaéacturing industry were taken for study

Operational Definition;
(1) STUDY:

The term study mans survey a detailed critical éctipn and a state of deep mental observation. It
also consider in detail and subject to an analpsisder to discover essential features or meaning”
ABSENTEEISM:

‘Some studies organize absenteeism into two magstyvoluntary and involuntary”. While voluntary
absenteeism implies a conscious decision by the&kewoabout whether to attend work on any given day,
involuntary absence implies that it is beyond timeniediate control of the worker, e.g. transportapooblems,
sickness or family funeral (Hackett & Guion, 19881-342; Steers & Rhodes, 1978: 392-393)"

SAMPLING PLAN
A sampling plan is a definite design for obtainmgample from the sampling frame. It refers to the
technique or the procedure the researcher woulgtaihoselecting some sampling units from which
inferences about the population is drawn. Sampliggign is determined before any data are collected.
Simple random Sampling technique was adopted..

DESCRIPTION OF STATISTICAL TOOLS USED

Percentage method
PERCENTAGE METHOD

In this project Percentage, method wess used. The percentage method is used to kmewccurate
percentages of the data we took, it is easy torgoa through the percentages. The following aesféhmula

No of Respondent
Percentage of Respondent = x 100
Total no. of Respondents

From the above formula, we can get percentageseadata given by the respondents
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LIMITATIONS OF THE STUDY

There are some limitations for research which arllows:-

a) As it was not possible to visit each departntieattrue picture of working condition could notjbdged.

b) The workers were busy with their work thereftitey could not give enough time for the interview.

¢) The personal biases of the respondents mighg éatered into their response.

d) Some of the respondents did not give answérd@tiestions which may affect the analysis.

e) Respondents were reluctant to disclose compledecorrect information

Because of a small period of time only small sanifdd to be considered which doesn’t actually réfeed
accurate and intact picture.

DATA ANALYSIS AND INTERPETATION
PHASE 1 PERSONAL INFORMATION

Table (A) showing the department of the respondents

SL.NO | DEPARTMENT NO.OF RESPONDENTS PERCENTAGE
1 MOLDING 05 16.66
2 ASSIMBLY 05 16.66
3 FINISHING 05 16.66
4 STORE 05 16.66
5 PRODUCTION 05 16.66
6 QUALITY CONTROL 05 16.66
TOTAL 30 99.96

Source: Primary Data

©  QUALITY CONTROL

w PRODUCTION

< STORE

™ FINISHING W Seriesl
~ ASSIMBLY

~  MOLDING

(FIG_A)
Thus from the above table it can be inferred that Sespondents were taken from 6 departments for stud

Table (B) Showing the age of the respondents.

SL.NO | AGE NO OF RESPONDENTS PERCENTAGE
1 18-25 13 43
2 26-35 14 47
3 36-45 03 10
4 46-60 00 00
TOTAL 30 100

Source: Primary Data
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The above table infers that majority of the respondnts that is 47 % (n=14) belong to the age group @6-
35years, 43 %(n=13) belongs to the age group of-28 years, 10% (n=3) belongs to the age group 06-3
45 years.

Thus from the above table it can be concluded thanajority of the respondents belong to the age groupf
26-35 years.

Table (C) Showing the education status of the respdents.

EDUCATION NO OF RESPONDENTY PERCENTAGE
SL.NO
1 BELOW 12" STD. 16 53
2 12" 07 23
3 GRADUATE 05 17
4 POST GRDUATE 02 7
TOTAL 30 100

Source: Primary Data

< POST GRDUATE

- orapuare | (NN
~ v |

M Seriesl

1

BELOW 12TH STD.

(FIG_C)
The above table infers that, that majority of the espondents 53% (n=16) are educated below "13td,

23% have got aces to education till 12th, 17 %of spondents are Graduate and 7% (n=2) are Post
graduate .
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Thus from the above table it can be concluded majity of the respondents 53% (n=16) are educated
below 12" std.

Table (D) Showing the Experience of Respondents.

SL.NO | EXPERIENCE(YEAR) NO OF RESPONDENTS PERCENTAGE
1 0-5 19 63
2 6—10 05 17
3 11 -15 04 13
4 16 — 20 00 00
5 21 & ABOVE 02 07
TOTAL 30 100
Source: Primary Data
NO OF RESPONDENTS

w  21&ABOVE W

< 16-20 M

” 15-Nov | m NO OF RESPONDENTS

~ 10-Jun

— 0-5 [

0 5 10 15 20

(FIG_D)
From the above table that majority of the respondedthat is 63% (n=19) have got work experience
between 0-5 years, 17% (n=5) have got work experiea between 6-10 years, 13%(n=4) have got work
experience between 11-15 years, while 8%(n=2) haget work experience 21&above years.
Thus from the above table it can be concluded 63%n€19) have got work experience between 0-5 years.

PHASE 2 ABSEENTISM

Table 1 showing boredom in doing the assigned duty

Boredom in doing the assigned duty NO OF RESPONDENTS PERCENTAGE
SL.NO
1 YES 12 40
2 NO 18 60
TOTAL 30 100

Source: Primary Data
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From the above table it is clearly evident that mprity of the respondents 60% (n= 18) people doat
feel bore during doing there assigned duty. 40% (nk2) people feel bored in doing there assigned duty,

Thus from the above table it can be concluded thanhajority of the respondents that is 60% (n= 18) pege
do feel bored doing there assigned duty.

Table 2 showing whether having cordial relationshipwith authorities or not?

SL.NO | Cordial relationship with your higher | NO OF RESPONDENTS| PERCENTAGE
authorities
1 YES 26 87
2 NO 04 13
TOTAL 30 100

Source: Primary Data

NO OF RESPONDENTS

m NO OF RESPONDENTS

0 10 20 30

(FIG_2)

From the above table it is clearly evident that majrity of the respondents 87% (n=26) have good relain
with higher authority while 13% (n=4) do not have god relation with higher authority.

Thus from the above table it can be concluded thanajority of the respondents that is 87% (n=26) hae
good relation with higher authority.
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Table 3 Showing whether having healthy relation wh subordinates.

SL.NO | Healthy relation with your subordinates | NO OF RESPONDENTS PERCENTAGE
1 YES 27 90
2 NO 03 10

TOTAL 30 100

Source: Primary Data

NO OF RESPONDENTS

m NO OF RESPONDENTS

0 10 20 30

(FIG_3)

The above table shows that majority of the respondes that is 90% (n=27) have good relation with
subordinate while 10% (n=3) do not have good relatin with their subordinate’s.

Thus from the above table it can be concluded thahajority of the respondents that is 90% (n=27) have
good relation with subordinate.

Table 4 Showing whether inform superior about absece from duty?

SL.NO | Do you inform your superior about your | NO OF RESPONDENTS PERCENTAGE
absence to the duty

1 YES 30 100
2 NO 00 00
TOTAL 30 100

Source: Primary Data

NO OF RESPONDENTS

m NO OF RESPONDENTS

0 10 20 30 40
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Table 5 Showing whether absenteeism affects prodiity?

SL.NO | Does absenteeism affects the productivity NO OF RESPONDENTS PERCENTAGE

1 YES 16 53

2 NO 14 a7

TOTAL 30 100

Source: Primary Data

NO OF RESPONDENTS

] m NO OF RESPONDENTS

13 14 15 16 17

FIG_5)

The above table shows that majority of the respondes that is 53% (n=16) believe that absenteeism
affects the productivity while 47% (n=14) do not bieve that absenteeism affects the productivity.

Thus from the above table it can be concluded thahajority of the respondents that 53% (n=16) beéve
that absenteeism affects the productivity.

Table 6 Showing whether respondents are satisfiedith there workload or not?

SL. Workload NO OF RESPONDENTS PEERCENTAGE
NO

1 HIGHLY SATISFIED 00 00

2 SATISFIED 11 37

3 NEUTRAL 10 33

4 DISSATISFIED 09 30

5 HIGHLY DISSATISFIED 00 00

TOTAL 30 100

Source: Primary Data
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(FIG_6)

The above table shows, that majority of the resporehts 37% (n=11) are satisfied with their workload,

33% (n=10) of respondents are neutral, 30% (n=9) ofhe respondents are dissatisfied with their work
load.

Thus from the above table it can be concluded thanajority of the respondents that is 37% (n=11) &a&
satisfied with their workload.

Table 7 Showing whether the workers are satisfied ith there working hours or not?

SL. Working hours NO OF RESPONDENTS PEERCENTAGE
NO

1 HIGHLY SATISFIED 00 00

2 SATISFIED 29 97

3 NEUTRAL 00 00

4 DISSATISFIED 01 03

5 HIGHLY DISSATISFIED 00 00

TOTAL 30 100

Source: Primary Data

NO OF RESPONDENTS
v HIGHLY DISSATISFIED
o DISSATISFIED |l
~ i m NO OF RESPONDENTS
~ SATISFIED [
- HIGHLY SATISFIED

0 10 20 30 40

(FIG_T7)
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The above table shows, that majority of the resporeghts 97% (n=27) are satisfied with their working har,
while 3% (n=1) are dissatisfied with their working hour.

Thus from the above table it can be concluded thatnajority of the respondents that 97% (n=27) are
satisfied with their working hour.

Table 8 Showing whether the workers are satisfied ith there management policy or not?

SL. Management policy NO OF RESPONDENTS PEERCENTAGE
NO

1 HIGHLY SATISFIED 04 13

2 SATISFIED 20 67

3 NEUTRAL 06 20

4 DISSATISFIED 00 00

5 HIGHLY DISSATISFIED 00 00

TOTAL 30 100

Source: Primary Data

NO OF RESPONDENTS
(n HIGHLY DISSATISFIED
+ DISSATISFIED
" NEUTRAL NS m NO OF RESPONDENTS
~ SATISFIED |

— HIGHLY SATISFIED |

0O 5 10 15 20 25

(F18)

The above table shows that majority of the respondes 67% (n=20) are satisfied with management policy

20% (n=6) are of neutral opinion about management glicy, 13 % (n=4) people are highly satisfied with
heir job.

Thus from the above table it can be concluded thamnajority of the respondents that is 67% (n=20) are
satisfied with the management policy.

Table 9 Showing whether the workers are satisfied ith there working environment or not?

SL. Working environment NO OF RESPONDENTS PEERCENTAGE
NO

1 HIGHLY SATISFIED 01 03

2 SATISFIED 25 83

3 NEUTRAL 02 07

4 DISSATISFIED 02 07

5 HIGHLY DISSATISFIED 00 00

TOTAL 30 100

Source: Primary Data
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The above table shows, that majority of the resporehts that is 83% (n=25) are satisfied with their
working environment, 7% (n=2) are of neutral opinian with the above statement and dissatisfied with #
working environment, 3% (n=1) are highly satisfiedwith their working environment.

Thus from the above table it can be concluded thatajority of the respondents that is 83% (n=25) are

satisfied with their working environment.

Table 10 Showing whether the workers are satisfiedith the facilities provided by the company or not?

SL. Facilities provided by the company NO OF RESPONDENTS PEERCENTAGE
NO
1 HIGHLY SATISFIED 00 00
2 SATISFIED 22 73
3 NEUTRAL 08 27
4 DISSATISFIED 00 00
5 HIGHLY DISSATISFIED 00 00
TOTAL 30 100
Source: Primary Data
NO OF RESPONDENTS
v HIGHLY DISSATISFIED
< DISSATISFIED
R
” NEUTRAL ‘_ m NO OF RESPONDENTS
~ SATISFIED |

— HIGHLY SATISFIED

0O 5 10 15 20 25

I 10)

The above table shows, that majority of the resporehts that is 73% (n=22) are satisfied with the fatities
provided by the company while 27% (n=8) are of newal opinion about the facilities provided by the
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Thus from the above table it can be concluded thamajority of the respondents that is 73% (n=22) are
satisfied with the facilities provided by the compay.

Table 11 Showing whether the workers are satisfiedvith the grievance handling procedure of the
company or not?

SL. Grievance handling procedure of thel NO OF RESPONDENTS PEERCENTAGE
NO company

1 HIGHLY SATISFIED 02 07

2 SATISFIED 21 70

3 NEUTRAL 06 20

4 DISSATISFIED 01 03

5 HIGHLY DISSATISFIED 00 00

TOTAL 30 100

Source: Primary Data

NO OF RESPONDENTS
(n HIGHLY DISSATISFIED
+ DISSATISFIED i
" NEUTRAL [ m NO OF RESPONDENTS
~ SATISFIED |

— HIGHLY SATISFIED M

0 5 10 15 20 25

(FIG_11)

The above table shows, that majority of the resporeghts that is 70% (n=21) are satisfied with the
grievance handling procedure of the company, 20% &6) are of neutral opinion, 7% (n=2) are highly
satisfied with the grievance handling procedure ofthe company 3% (n=1) are dissatisfied with the
grievance handling procedure of the company.

Thus from the above table it can be concluded thatnajority of the respondents that 70% (n=21) are
satisfied with the grievance handling procedure othe company.

Table 12 Table 11 Showing whether the workers areatisfied their jobs or not?

SL. Job satisfaction NO OF RESPONDENTS PEERCENTAGE
NO

1 HIGHLY SATISFIED 19 63

2 SATISFIED 07 23

3 NEUTRAL 03 10

4 DISSATISFIED 01 04

5 HIGHLY DISSATISFIED 00 00

TOTAL 30 100

Source: Primary Data
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(FIG_12)
The above table shows, that majority of the resporehts that is 63% (n=19) are highly satisfied withheir
job, 23% (n=7) are satisfied with their job, 10% (r=3) are of neutral opinion with the statement, 4% 1§=1)
are dissatisfied with their job.

Thus from the above table it can be concluded thamajority of the respondents that is 63% (n=19) are
highly satisfied with their job.

Table 13 showing the type of co-operation expectébm the management to reduce absenteeism?

SL. NO What type of co-operation do you| NO OF RESPONDENTS PEERCENTAGE
expect from the management tg
reduce absenteeism?

1 FLEXIBILITY 23 77

2 LEAVE POLICY 04 13

3 OTHER 03 10
TOTAL 30 100

Source: Primary Data

NO OF RESPONDENTS

LEAVE POLICY
N - m NO OF RESPONDENTS

0 5 10 15 20 25

(FIG_13)
The above table infers that that majority of the respondents that is 77 % (n=23) want flexibility in verk
from the management side to reduce absenteeism, 13%h=4) want proper leave policy from the
management side to reduce absenteeism, 10% (n=3)nma&o-operation in other matters from management
side to reduce absenteeism.
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Thus from the above table it can be concluded thanajority of the respondents that is 77% (n=23) want
flexibility in work from the management side to reduce absenteeism.

Table 14 showing utilization of employee traininggkills).

SL. NO | How much your company utilizing the | NO OF RESPONDENTS PEERCENTAGE
employee training (skills)?
1 GOOD 23 77
2 FAIR 06 20
3 POOR 01 03
TOTAL 30 100

Source: Primary Data

NO OF RESPONDENTS

~  FAR [

m NO OF RESPONDENTS

0 5 10 15 20 25

(F1®4)
The above table shows, that majority of the resporehts that is 77% (n=23) said that the company utities
employee training skill in good manner, 20% (n=6) &id that the company utilizes employee training ski
in fair manner while 03% (n=1) said that the compayw utilizes employee training skill in poor manner.

Thus from the above table it can be concluded thahajority of the respondents that 77% (n=23) said tht
the company utilizes employee training skill in god manner.

Table 15 Showing whether routine job is monotonousr not?

SL.NO | Do you find your routine job | NOOFRESPONDENTS PEERCENTAGE
monotonous?
1 NEVER 10 33
2 RARELY 15 50
3 SOMETIME 03 10
4 ALWAYS 02 07
TOTAL 30 100

Source: Primary Data
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The above table shows, that majority of the resporehts that is 50% (n=15) rarely find their routine job
monotonous, 33% (n=10) never find their routine jobmonotonous, 10% (n=3) sometime find their routine
job monotonous, 7% (n=2) always find their routingjob monotonous.

Thus from the above table it can be concluded thanajority of the respondents that is 50% (n=15) raréy
find their routine job monotonous.

Table 16 showing reasons for absence from duty die illness or not?

SL. NO | Reasons for your absence to the duty NO OF RESPONDENTS PEERCENTAGE
due to illness?
1 NEVER 07 23
2 RARELY 22 74
3 SOMETIME 01 03
4 ALWAYS 00 00
TOTAL 30 100

Source: Primary Data

NO OF RESPONDENTS

< ALWAYS

= SOMETIME [

~  rarely
Never [

0 5 10 15 20 25

m NO OF RESPONDENTS

1

(FIG_16)
The above table shows, that majority of the resporehts that 74% (n=22) are rarely absent from work de
to illness, 23% (n=7) are never absent from work deito illness, 3% (n=1) are sometime absent form wir
due to illness.
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Thus from the above table it can be concluded thatajority of the respondents that 74% (n=22) are
rarely absent from work due to illness.

Table 17 showing others problems faced to attend ¢

SL. NO | What are the other problems you face NO OF | PEERCENTAGE
to attend the duty? RESPONDENTS

1 HEAVY PRESSURE FROM 04 13
SUPERVISORS

2 PERSONAL CAUSES 24 80

3 SOCIAL CAUSES 00 00

4 ECONOMICAL CAUSES 02 07

TOTAL 30 100

Source: Primary Data

NO OF RESPONDENTS

< ECONOMICALCAUSES |

) SOCIAL CAUSES

~ PErsONALCAUSES [

HEAVY PRESSURE FROM -
SUPERVISORS

mNOOF RESPONDENTS

0 10 20 30

(FIG_17)
The above table shows, that majority of the resporehts that is 80% (n=24) remain absent from work da
to personal causes, 13% (n=4) remain absent from wodue to heavy pressure from supervisor, and 7%
(n=2) remain absent from work due to economical caes.

Thus from the above table it can be concluded thanajority of the respondents that 80% (n=24) remain
absent from work due to personal causes.

Table 18 showing response of boss when asked foave?

SL. NO | Response of boss when you ask forNO OF RESPONDENTS PEERCENTAGE
leave?

1 POSITIVE 25 83

2 NEGATIVE 03 10

3 NEUTRAL 02 07

TOTAL 30 100
Source: Primary Data
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(FIG_18)

The above table shows, that majority of the resporehts that is 83% (n=25) said that boss respond in a
positive manner when asked for leave, 10% (n=3) shthat boss respond in a negative manner when asked
for leave, 7% (n=2) are of neutral opinion with theabove statement.

Thus from the above table it can be concluded thamnajority of the respondents that is 83% (n=25) said
that boss respond in a positive manner when askedrfleave.

Table 19 showing chances of cancellation of leaveluntarily.

SL. NO | Chances of cancellation of Ileave NO OF RESPONDENTS PEERCENTAGE
voluntarily?
1 FREQUENT 15 50
2 RARELY 09 30
3 NEVER 06 20
TOTAL 30 100

Source: Primary Data

NO OF RESPONDENTS

™ NEVER

RARELY
~ = NO OF RESPONDENTS

—  FREQUENT

0 5 10 15 20

(FIG_19)
The above table shows, that majority of the resporehts that is 50% (n=15) said that there are frequerto

chances of leave getting cancelled voluntarily, 30%n=9) said that that there rare chances of leaveetting
cancelled voluntarily, 20% (n=6) there have never &en any chances of leave getting cancelled voluntgr
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Thus from the above table it can be concluded thabhajority of the respondents that, 50% (n=15) saidhat
there are frequent to chances of leave getting cagited voluntarily.

Table 20 showing whether they avail weekly off?

SL. NO | Are you availing weekly off? NO OF RESPONDENTS PEERCENTAGE
1 FREQUENT 08 27
2 RARELY 16 53
3 NEVER 06 20
TOTAL 30 100

Source: Primary Data

NO OF RESPONDENTS

o0 NEVER

~ RARELY
m NO OF RESPONDENTS

—  FREQUENT

0 5 10 15 20

(FIG_20)

The above table shows, that majority of the resporehts that, 53% (n=16) frequently avail weekly off,
27% (n=8) rarely avail weekly off, 20% (n=6) neveravail weekly off.

Thus from the above table it can be concluded thamajority of the respondents that, 53% (n=16)
frequently avail weekly off.

FINDINGS OF THE STUDY
PHASE 1 BACKGROUNDINFORMATION
* majority of the respondents that is 47 % (n=14pbglto the age group of 26-35years.
« majority of the respondents that is 53% (n=16} educated below {atd.
e 100% of the respondents are male.
* majority of the responded that is 63% (n=19) hasevgprk experience between 0-5 years.

PHASE 2 ABSEENTISM
e majority of the respondents 60% (n= 18) peoplenalofeel bored during doing there assigned duty.
* majority of the respondents 87% (n=26) have gotatiom with higher authority.
* majority of the respondents that is 90% (n=27) rgved relation with subordinate.
 100% (n=30) of the respondents inform supengdmut there absence from work.
* majority of the respondents that is 53% (n=16)ewaithat absenteeism affects the productivity.
* majority of the respondents 37% (n=11) are satisfieh their workload.
* majority of the respondents 97% (n=27) are satisfieth their working hour.
* majority of the respondents 67% (n=20) are satisfiech management policy.
* majority of the respondents that is 83% (n=25)satésfied with their working environment.
* majority of the respondents that is 73% (n=22)satésfied with the facilities provided by the compa
e majority of the respondents that is 70% (n=21) satsfied with the grievance handling procedure of
the company.
* majority of the respondents that is 63% (n=19)haghly satisfied with their job.
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* majority of the respondents that is 77 % (n=23) tkaxibility in work from the management side to
reduce absenteeism.

« majority of the respondents that is 77% (n=23) & the company utilizes employee training skill
good manner.

« majority of the respondents that is 50% (n=15)lydliad their routine job monotonous.

* majority of the respondents that 74% (n=22) arelyaabsent from work due to iliness.

« majority of the respondents that is 80% (n=24)aienabsent from work due to personal causes.

* majority of the respondents that is 83% (n=25) $h#d boss respond in a positive manner when asked
for leave.

« majority of the respondents that is 50% (n=15) shat there are frequent to chances of leave ggttin
cancelled voluntarily.

* majority of the respondents that, 53% (n=16) freglyeavail weekly off.

CONCLUSION.

e According to survey, the relationship between eiypds and higher authorities are good employees are
satisfied with management policy, working hour avatking environment. The Company is providing
facilities like medical facilities, transport faitibs and welfare actives. This types of faciligduce
absenteeism as it enhance the employees to work pfficiently and effectively for achieving the
organizational objectives.

* Absenteeism is an individual problem so fa@btimust be given according to magnitude of problem
faced by the individual.

* Most of the respondents remain absent from wloekto personal reasons.

« A small proportion of respondents were troubledh®/environmental factor causing absence.

* As far as management policy is concern the warknt flexibility in working hours as it affectiseir
productivity by doing same monotonous work agait again

« Whereas supervisor is concerned only few ofardpnts had problem else it was never an issue with
the employees. The respondents were happy withngapeand the way of there working with them.

e Again when it came to co-worker there was not glsinespondent who had problem with co-workers.
Moreover they enjoyed working with there co-workers

SUGGESTIONS

Provide incentives

Giving employees incentives for reduced absente&igmt the same as rewarding or giving employessibes
for reduced absenteeism. An incentive provides mpl@yee with a boost to their motivation to avoid
unnecessary absenteeism. It simply helps the emeldgcide to go to work versus staying home andhiveg
television programmes.

The types of incentive programmes used by compaares numerous. Some companies allow
employees to cash-in unused sick days at the emstesf/ quarter; others give an employee two hoftitsoaus
pay for every month of perfect attendance. Anothexmple includes providing employees with a buffath or
a certificate of achievement.

The type of incentive programme that a company stesild be one created especially for the
particular organisation. For example, companiesaraate an incentive programme by allowing empleyiee
bank sick leave towards retirement. Such a systeay raduce absenteeism, particularly among the caree
minded. These days, more companies are also ajfpdid time off, or a number of days off for angsen, as a
way to break the cycle of unscheduled absences tdikgng holidays and to establish more predictatbek
schedules. That way, employees are not made tohaethey have to lie to use their sick leave.

Employee Assistance Program

If you confront an employee about his or her frefuebsenteeism and you find out that it is due dsgnal
problems refer them to EAP.

Suitable Changes in Shift

The employees in general said they used to hawtagjes of leaves forcing them to go for unauthatileaves,
whereas the shift workers said about the conceffCbhépania” “56” in which a worker has about 56 reu
before his next which provides him adequate tintedfing his work our to have a visit to his nativew if the
same could be provided to the general shift emgeybrough suitable changes than to some extemyithelp
in impacting the absenteeism among General shifkeve.

Sickness Reporting

Tell employees that they must phone in as earfyoasible to advise why they are unable to male\itdrk and
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when they expect to return.

Some relaxation in terms of time

The workers who come from far distance like nadiatiow have to rely on public means of transpoousth at
times should be given opportunity to come to jolz@se they get late due to transport problem bycead
proportionately from their pays. This may ensurat tworker come to job at same time they don’t néstie
benefit extended to them by management.

« Communicate your attendance policy acrosea#ls in the organization clearly.

* Measure and thereby monitor the ratalsdenteeisrm your company on a regular basis.

« Initiate periodic health checkups to avoid adoss resulting out of illnesses.

« Implement reward schemes for those employe&sas regular.

» Create a favourable and peaceful work envirarinahere relationship between workers and supenwiace
professional and devoid of conflict.

« Provide adequate training to managers paatityubuthoritative ones to curb absenteeism.

» Engage supervisors to speak to employees vene absent and have returned to work.

« Educate and engage your employees activdlyeimrganization.
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